<u>Registrar (J)(Budget)</u>

May kindly see the online requisition dated 14.08.2024 of Smt. Poonam Singh-II, A.D.J. (FTC), Lakhimpur Kheri requesting for addition of prefixing the word "Doctor" before her name vide Case Id. No. 51732024. In view of the above, Smt. Poonam Singh-II, has furnished his duly attested scanned copy of the Ph.D. Degree qualification, as supporting document for the same.

In this connection, it is submitted that Smt. Poonam Singh-II, aforesaid, joined U.P. Judicial Services on 18.12.2009 as Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Farrukhabad. Besides, as evident from his submitted attested copy of her degree of Ph.D., Smt. Poonam Singh-II, was awarded the degree of Doctor of Philosophy (Ph.D.) on 31.12.2007 for the year 2007 from department of Law of Dr. Bhimrao Ambedkar University, Agra, on the topic "Right of Maintenance of Hindu Women: A Critical Analysis of Sustantive And Procedural Laws" before joining the U.P. Judicial Services & the aforesaid degree has been mentioned in the form of U.P. Nyayik Sewa, also the same has been included in her service record & is displaying on the official website of Hon'ble Court. Now, vide requisition/application dated 14.08.2024, she has requested for addition of prefixing the word "Doctor" before her name.

Further, it is submitted that appointing authority of Judicial Officers is the Government of U.P., thus prefixing the word "Doctor" be added before the name of Smt. Poonam Singh-II, aforesaid, with the permission of Government of U.P., Lucknow. Therefore, it seems appropriate that aforesaid online application dated 14.08.2024 of Smt. Poonam Singh-II, A.D.J. (FTC), Lakhimpur Kheri may be sent to the Government of U.P. for obtaining necessary orders.

In view of the above facts, if approved, the matter may kindly be placed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pankaj Bhatia, Administrative Judge, Lakhimpur Kheri, for His Lordship's kind perusal and approval to the effect that a copy of aforesaid online application dated 14.08.2024 along with attested copy of Ph.D. Degree as well as attested copy of form of U.P. Nyayik Sewa of Smt. Poonam Singh-II, A.D.J. (FTC) Lakhimpur Kheri, may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section-4, Government of U.P., Lucknow for obtaining necessary orders of the Government of U.P. in instant matter ?

Pawan Kumar Singh, S.O.

Raj Kumar Mishra, A.R.

Arvind Srivastava,

Deputy Registrar, Admin (Misc.I)

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pankaj Bhatia,

Administrative Judge, Lakhimpur Kheri

Submitted for kind perusal & orders? Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)